## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT  |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the Address information for Assignee previously recorded on Reel 019999 Frame 0741. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment. |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Andrew GOODFELLOW  | 10/15/2007     |
| David GRUZA        | 10/19/2007     |
| Christopher HOLMAN | 10/19/2007     |
| Braden JONES       | 10/19/2007     |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | ESSELTE CORPORATION   |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 48 S Service Rd. #400 |
| City:           | Stamford              |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT           |
| Postal Code:    | 06905-1326            |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11877045 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: donna.lizama@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 025907-0362952   |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jaclyn A. Schade |

PATENT REEL: 021639 FRAME: 0018

500668073

OF\$ H

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=025907-0362952 -Assignment#page1.tif source=025907-0362952 -Assignment#page2.tif source=025907-0362952 -Assignment#page3.tif source=025907-0362952 -Assignment#page4.tif

source=025907-0362952 -Assignment#page5.tif

source=025907-0362952 -Assignment#page6.tif

source=025907-0362952 -Assignment#page7.tif

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 021639 FRAME: 0019** 

| RECORDATION FO  | ORM COVER SHEET  |
|---|--|
| PATENT  | TS ONLY  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas                  | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |
| Andrew GOODFELLOW   | Name: Esselte Corporation  |
| David GRUZA   | Internal Address:  |
| Christopher HOLMAN  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? X Yes No                   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) See 1 in Addendum | Street Address: 48 S. Service Road #400  |
| Execution Date(s) See 1 in Addendum    X   Assignment                           |  |
|   | City: Melville   |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   |  |
| Joint Research Agreement  | State: NY  |
| Government Interest Assignment  | Country:Zip:11747-2335   |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License                                      |  |
| 4. Application or patent number(s):   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application. |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence                                      | tached? Yes X No  6. Total number of applications and patents  |
| concerning document should be mailed:   | involved:1   |
| Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP                                       | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  |
| Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500  | Authorized to be charged by credit card  |
|   | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |
| Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard   | Enclosed   |
|   | None required (government interest not affecting title)  |
| City: McLean  | 8. Payment Information 025907-0362952  |
| State: VA Zip: 22102  | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  |
| Phone Number: (703) 770-7900  | Expiration Date  |
| Fax Number: (703) 770-7900  | b. Deposit Account Number 033975   |
| Email Address: jaclyn.schade@pillsburylaw.com                                   | Authorized User Name   |
|   |  |
| 9. Signature: July B. Signature   | October 6, 2008  |
| Joshyn A Sahada Rag No. 50560   | Date   |
| Jaclyn A. Schade, Reg. No. 50569  Name of Person Signing                        | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:                                     |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

|   | (Form PTO-1595)   |
|---|---|
| Name of conveying party(ies):   |   |
| CANDIE HARRIS   | BRADEN JONES  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  | Yes 💹 No  |
| Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:  Internal Address:   |   |
| Street Address: State:  |   |
| Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Internal Address: Street Address:   |   |
| City: State:  |   |
| Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  | ☐ Yes ☑ No  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new applic  A. Patent Application No.(s) | cation, the execution date of the application is:10/15/07  B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers attached?  | Yes ☑ No  |

PATENT REEL: 021639 FRAME: 0021

# Attachment to Form PTO - 1595 Recordation Form Cover Sheet

1. 10/15/2007; 10/19/2007;10/19/2007; 10/22/2007; and 10/19/2007

PATENT REEL: 021639 FRAME: 0022 For: U.S. Rights
For: U.S. Application

By: Inventors

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

### **ASSIGNORS:**

Andrew Goodfellow 3824 E. Wilshire Dr. Phoenix, AZ 85008

David Gruza 13602 N. 44th St. #104 Phoenix, AZ 85032

Christopher Holman 730 N. Sycamore Mesa, AZ 85201

Candie Harris 15 Evans Drive Brookville, NY 11545

Braden Jones 6138 N 12<sup>th</sup> Way Phoenix, AZ 85014

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

#### ASSIGNEE:

Esselte Corporation 48 S Service Rd. #400 Stamford, CT 06905-1326

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

### RESILIENT ROD FEATURE IN HANGING FILE FOLDER

in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or reexamination thereof.

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

| Date: 10/15/2007 | Andre Guet flue                 |
|------------------|---------------------------------|
|                  | Signature of Andrew Goodfellow  |
| Date:            |                                 |
|                  | Signature of David Gruza        |
| Date:            |                                 |
| Dato.            | Signature of Christopher Holman |

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

| Date:          |                                 |  |
|----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Date: 10/19/07 | Signature of Andrew Goodfellow  |  |
|                | Signature of David Gruza        |  |
| Date:          |                                 |  |
|                | Signature of Christopher Holman |  |
| Date:          |                                 |  |
|                | Signature of Candie Harris      |  |
| Date:          |                                 |  |
|                | Signature of Braden Jones       |  |

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

| Date:          | Signature of Andrew Goodfellow  |
|----------------|---------------------------------|
| Date:          | Signature of Dayid Gruza        |
| Date: 10/19/07 | Signature of Christopher Holman |

Signature of Candie Harris

Signature of Braden Jones

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 2

Date: